Freescale Semiconductor - MCIMX31CJMN4C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - Microprocessors
Embedded microprocessors are specialized computing
chips designed to perform specific tasks within an
embedded system. Unlike general-purpose
microprocessors found in personal computers, embedded
microprocessors are tailored for dedicated functions within

MCIMX31C/MCIMX31LC Technical Data, Rev. 4.3
Freescale Semiconductor 3
1.2 Ordering Information
Table 1 provides the ordering information for the MCIMX31C.
1.2.1 Feature Differences Between TO2.0 and TO 2.0.1
The following is a summary of the differences between silicon Revision 2.0 and Revision 2.0.1:
• Revision 2.0.1 - iROM updated to support boot from USB HS and SD/MMC.
Table 1. MCIMX31C and MCIMX31LC Ordering Information1
1 Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines
and part numbers indicated here currently are not available from Freescale for import or sale in the United
States prior to September 2010: Indicated by the Icon (!)
Part Number Silicon Revision
Operating Temperature
Range (°C)
Package2
2 Case 1931 is RoHS compliant, lead-free, MSL = 3.
MCIMX31CVMN4C! 2.0 –40 to 85
19 x 19 mm,
0.8 mm pitch,
Case 1931
MCIMX31LCVMN4C! 2.0 –40 to 85
MCIMX31CVMN4D! 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31LCVMN4D! 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31CJMN4C 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31LCJMN4D 2.0.1 –40 to 85
MCIMX31CJMN4D 2.0.1 –40 to 85
Functional Description and Application Information
MCIMX31C/MCIMX31LC Technical Data, Rev. 4.3
Freescale Semiconductor 5
• Instruction and data memory management units (MMUs), managed using micro TLB structures
backed by a unified main TLB
• Instruction and data L1 caches, including a non-blocking data cache with Hit-Under-Miss
• Virtually indexed/physically addressed L1 caches
• 64-bit interface to both L1 caches
• Write buffer (bypassable)
• High-speed Advanced Micro Bus Architecture (AMBA)™ L2 interface
• Vector Floating Point co-processor (VFP) for 3D graphics and other floating-point applications
hardware acceleration
• ETM™ and JTAG-based debug support
2.1.1 Memory System
The ARM1136JF-S complex includes 16 KB Instruction and 16 KB Data L1 caches. It connects to the
MCIMX31C L2 unified cache through 64-bit instruction (read-only), 64-bit data read/write
(bi-directional), and 64-bit data write interfaces.
The embedded 16K SRAM can be used for audio streaming data to avoid external memory accesses for
the low-power audio playback, for security, or for other applications. There is also a 32-KB ROM for
bootstrap code and other frequently-used code and data.